
 

 

 

Via Electronic Mail and Hand Delivery 

 

 

September 26, 2019 

 

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 

Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 

89 Jefferson Boulevard 

Warwick, RI 02888 

 

Re: Docket 4963 - 2019 Gas Cost Recovery Filing 

Response to Division Data Request - Set 3  

 

Dear Ms. Massaro: 

Enclosed please find 10 copies of National Grid’s1 response to the Division of Public Utilities and 

Carriers’ (Division) Third Set of Data Requests issued on September 17, 2019 in the above 

referenced docket. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please contact me at 401-

709-3359.  

 

Very truly yours, 

 

 
 

Steven J. Boyajian 

Enclosures 

 

                                                 
1 The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid (the Company) 

 STEVEN J. BOYAJIAN 
 

One Financial Plaza, Suite 1430 

Providence, RI 02903-2485 

Main (401) 709-3300 

Fax (401) 709-3399 

sboyajian@rc.com 

Direct (401) 709-3359 

 

Also admitted in Massachusetts 

 

  



Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 

September 26, 2019 
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Copy to: Docket 4963 Service List 

Leo Wold, Esq. 

Al Mancini, Division 

John Bell, Division 

Jerome D. Mierzwa, Consultant to the Division   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Docket No. 4963 – National Grid – 2019 Annual Gas Cost Recovery Filing (GCR) - Service 
List as of 8/30/2019 

Name/Address E-mail Phone 
Jennifer Hutchinson, Esq. 
Raquel J. Webster, Esq. 
National Grid 
40 Sylvan Road 
Waltham, MA  02451

Jennifer.Hutchinson@nationalgrid.com; 401-784-7288 
781-907-2121 

Celia.obrien@nationalgrid.com;
Joanne.scanlon@nationalgrid.com;  
Raquel.webster@nationalgrid.com; 

Steven Boyajian, Esq. 
Leticia Pimentel, Esq. 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor 
Providence, RI 02903

lpimentel@rc.com;   401-709-3359 
401-709-3337 

SBoyajian@rc.com;  

Ann Leary 
Michael Pini 
Marybeth Carroll 
Elizabeth Arangio  
Samara Jaffe 
Theresa Burns 
John Protano 
Theodore Poe 
National Grid 
40 Sylvan Road 
Waltham, MA  02541

Ann.Leary@nationalgrid.com; 

Michael.pini@nationalgrid.com;  

MaryBeth.Carroll@nationalgrid.com;  

Elizabeth.Arangio@nationalgrid.com;  

Samara.jaffe@nationalgrid.com;  

Theresa.burns@nationalgrid.com;  
John.protano@nationalgrid.com;  

Theodore.poe@nationalgrid.com;  

Leo Wold, Esq. 
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main St. 
Providence, RI  02903 

Leo.wold@dpuc.ri.gov;   401-780-2177 

John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;
Al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov; 
Jonathan.schrag@dpuc.ri.gov; 
Ronald.Gerwatowski@dpuc.ri.gov; 
dmacrae@riag.ri.gov;
MFolcarelli@riag.ri.gov ;

Jerome D. Mierzwa 
Exeter Associates 
10480 Little Patuxent Parkway,  
Suite 300  
Columbia, Maryland 21044

jmierzwa@exeterassociates.com;  410-992-7500

File an original & nine (9) copies w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Margaret Hogan, Commission Counsel 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI  02888 

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov; 401-780-2107 

Margaret.hogan@puc.ri.gov;  
Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov;  

Sharon.ColbyCamara@puc.ri.gov;
Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov; 

Office of Energy Resources 
Christopher Kearns 
Nicholas Ucci 

Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov; 

Nicholas.ucci@energy.ri.gov;  

Alan.nault@nationalgrid.com; 
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The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a National Grid 

RIPUC Docket No. 4963 
2019 Annual Gas Cost Recovery Filing 

Responses to the Division’s Third Set of Data Requests 
Issued September 17, 2019 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  MaryBeth Carroll

Division 3-1 

Request: 

Reference Attachment DIV-1-9 Confidential.xlsx, Tab “NYMEX & Basis.” Please update the 
information provided in this tab with the most recent data available and include the basis for 
Tennessee Zone 4 and Texas Eastern Zone M2. 

Response: 

Please see Attachment DIV 3-1, which includes forward curves as of September 17, 2019. 



The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a National Grid

RIPUC Docket No. 4963
Attachment DIV 3-1

Page 1 of 1

SUPPLY AREA BASIS SUMMARY

Nov 2019 - Oct 2020

Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20
09/17/2019 NYMEX $2.700 $2.840 $2.940 $2.886 $2.739 $2.424 $2.392 $2.422 $2.457 $2.460 $2.443 $2.468

SUPPLY AREA Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20

TETCO STX ($0.065) ($0.082) ($0.080) ($0.062) ($0.077) ($0.098) ($0.042) ($0.048) ($0.043) ($0.058) ($0.087) ($0.138)
TETCO WLA ($0.062) ($0.058) ($0.085) ($0.070) ($0.060) ($0.078) ($0.078) ($0.082) ($0.075) ($0.078) ($0.073) ($0.072)
TETCO ELA ($0.092) ($0.090) ($0.112) ($0.082) ($0.085) ($0.115) ($0.120) ($0.120) ($0.117) ($0.120) ($0.110) ($0.115)
TENNESSEE ZONE 1 ($0.122) ($0.070) ($0.111) ($0.040) ($0.067) ($0.100) ($0.122) ($0.122) ($0.092) ($0.074) ($0.083) ($0.088)
COLUMBIA APPALACHIA ($0.335) ($0.278) ($0.262) ($0.255) ($0.273) ($0.265) ($0.282) ($0.318) ($0.335) ($0.358) ($0.413) ($0.442)
TETCO M3 ($0.178) $0.972 $3.422 $3.210 $0.457 ($0.200) ($0.315) ($0.340) ($0.277) ($0.308) ($0.537) ($0.522)
DRACUT $1.100 $4.121 $6.380 $6.164 $2.871 $0.888 $0.122 $0.128 $0.270 $0.248 ($0.040) $0.025
TENNESSEE ZONE 4 ($0.334) ($0.160) ($0.130) ($0.115) ($0.125) ($0.196) ($0.264) ($0.276) ($0.281) ($0.294) ($0.489) ($0.514)
TETCO M2 ($0.550) ($0.385) ($0.322) ($0.320) ($0.320) ($0.362) ($0.440) ($0.458) ($0.455) ($0.472) ($0.683) ($0.685)

Days per Month 30 31 31 28 31 30 31 30 31 31 30 31
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